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‘PROGRAMMES FOR ELIMINATION OF DISEASES’ 

 

1006.  SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA: 

 

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has implemented programmes to eliminate some diseases; 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the aims and objectives of these disease specific 

programmes  and the targets set under each of these programmes; 

(c)the details of the funds allocated for such programmes, State/UT-wise; and 

(d) the roles assigned to the stakeholders namely State/UTs, local administration and the Non

 Governmental Organisation (NGOs) for the implementation of such programmes in the 

States/UTs? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

(a) &(b)  

The programmes to eliminate various diseases namely Malaria, Lymphatic Filariasis, 

Kala-Azar, Tuberculosis, Leprosy have been implemented by Government of India. The 

programmes to eliminate first 3 diseases are implemented by NCVBDC. The aims, objectives 

and targets are as follows:  

i. Malaria is targeted for elimination by 2030 

ii. Lymphatic Filariasis is targeted for elimination by 2030 

iii. Kala Azar for elimination by 2023 

For Leprosy, the government is implementing the National Leprosy Eradication 

Programme (NLEP) with the goal of making India leprosy free.  NLEP is a centrally sponsored 

scheme under the umbrella of National Health Mission (NHM).NLEP is aimed to bring down 

Prevalence Rate of leprosy to less than 1/10,000 population at district level; Grade II Disability 

rate per million population to Zero at  district level; Grade II Disability to Zero among new cases 

and child leprosy cases to zero level.  It also aims at generating awareness about leprosy disease. 

 



 

 

 

 

For Tuberculosis,  the Government is implementing National TB Elimination Programme 

(NTEP) with the goal of ending TB by 2025, five years ahead of the global targets of Sustainable 

Development Goals (SDGs) of 2030. 

 

(c ) Detailed State/UT-wise budget for vector borne diseases, Leprosy and TB is given at 

Annexures I to III respectively. 

 

(d) Government of India provides technical and financial support to help the States/UTs  for 

effectively carrying out their Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs).States also make plans to 

engage local administration, District Collectors, Block Level Officials, Panchayat Raj Institute 

members, etc. in specific projects under these programmes.  In many States, a few NGOs are 

working in this field and supplement the efforts of the Government. For example, the activities 

carried out by NGOs in Leprosy programme include reaction management, Ulcer care 

management, reconstructive surgeries, supplying of Microcellular Rubber foot wears (MCR), 

aids & appliances/ DPMR services to Leprosy affected persons, awareness generation, etc.  
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 Annexure-I 

Financial assistance provided under integrated budget for vector borne diseases for 

current year 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

S.N. States/UTs 2021-22* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2182.36 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6.78 

3 Assam 991.92 

4 Bihar 246.35 

5 Chhattisgarh 215.32 

6 Goa 4.68 

7 Gujarat 1691.42 

8 Haryana 80.27 

9 Himachal Pradesh 1.67 

10 Jharkhand 327.82 

11 Karnataka 788.02 

12 Kerala 210.35 

13 Madhya Pradesh 33.03 

14 Maharashtra 75.82 

15 Manipur 1.00 

16 Meghalaya 152.00 

17 Mizoram 14.64 

18 Nagaland 0.56 

19 Odisha 154.17 

20 Punjab 123.26 

21 Rajasthan 113.14 

22 Sikkim 1.00 

23 Tamil Nadu 48.06 

24 Telangana 21.97 

25 Tripura 655.86 

26 Uttar Pradesh 1879.45 

27 Uttarakhand 8.51 

28 West Bengal 83.33 

29 Delhi 0.00 

30 Puducherry 0.00 

31 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 

32 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1.58 

33 Chandigarh 7.85 

34 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 52.45 

35 Ladakh 0.00 

36 Lakshadweep 0.00 

  Total 10174.64 

*Upto 31
st
 October, 2021 

  



NLEP 

                                     Annexure-II 

National Leprosy Eradication Programme Budget Allocation and Expenditure      Rs In 

Crore 

Sl. No  Name of State 
2021-22 

Allocation 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands          0.09  

2 Andhra Pradesh         1.60  

3 Arunachal Pradesh         0.95  

4 Assam         1.20  

5 Bihar         2.63  

6 Chandigarh         0.09  

7 Chattisgarh         1.53  

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu         0.10  

9 Delhi         0.85  

10 Goa         0.05  

11 Gujarat         1.32  

12 Haryana         0.47  

13 Himachal Pradesh         0.26  

14 Jammu & Kashmir         0.28  

15 Jharkhand         1.90  

16 Karnataka         0.88  

17 Kerala         0.25  

18 Lakshadweep         0.09  

19 Madhya Pradesh         1.98  

20 Maharashtra         4.30  

21 Manipur         0.20  

22 Meghalaya         0.35  

23 Mizoram         0.25  

24 Nagaland         0.75  

25 Odisha         2.19  

26 Puducherry         0.05  

27 Punjab         0.66  

28 Rajasthan         0.62  

29 Sikkim         0.35  

30 Tamil Nadu         1.65  

31 Tripura         0.22  

32 Uttar Pradesh         4.20  

33 Uttarakhand         0.16  

34 West Bengal         1.95  

35 Telangana         1.32  

36 Ladakh         0.02  

  Total       35.76  

  

Source : NHM Finance Division  
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Annexure-III 

State/UTs wise Allocation of funds under National TB Elimination Programme(NTEP) 

      (Rs. in crores)      

  Sl. No. State / UT 2020-21 

  

2021-22 

  

  

  1 Andhra Pradesh 50.79 55.87   

  2 Andaman & Nicobar 1.87 2.06   

  3 Arunachal Pradesh 16.21 17.83   

  4 Assam 54.35 48.28   

  5 Bihar 55.62 41.18   

  6 Chandigarh 4.79 4.18   

  7 Chhattisgarh 43.93 38.32   

  8 Dadra& Nagar Haveli 
3.11 3.23 

  

  9 Daman & Diu   

  10 Delhi 20.43 17.96   

  11 Goa 2.93 3.22   

  12 Gujarat 59.76 57.55   

  13 Haryana 40.49 44.54   

  14 Himachal Pradesh 15.11 16.62   

  15 Jammu & Kashmir 21.82 23.00   

  16 Jharkhand 30.52 42.57   

  17 Karnataka 63.56 69.92   

  18 Kerala 37.85 41.63   

  19 Ladakh 4.02 3.90   

  20 Lakshadweep 0.20 0.62   

  21 Madhya Pradesh 75.15 77.67   

  22 Maharashtra 118.10 104.92   

  23 Manipur 25.08 23.59   

  24 Meghalaya 10.25 11.28   

  25 Mizoram 12.86 14.14   

  26 Nagaland 17.35 19.09   

  27 Orissa 47.61 52.37   

  28 Puducherry 2.88 4.17   

  29 Punjab 37.58 41.34   

  30 Rajasthan 40.92 40.02   

  31 Sikkim 8.55 9.41   

  32 Tamilnadu 89.97 64.97   

  33 Tripura 10.32 11.35   

  34 Uttar Pradesh 122.88 135.17   

  35 Uttarakhand 20.24 22.27   

  36 West Bengal 81.28 79.40   

  37 Telangana 47.41 52.15   

  Total 1295.79 1295.79   

 


